# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Ν			ame	Execution Date		
Giuseppe ISALBERTI				03/20/2006		
Elmer Christian PENNEWAARD				03/14/2006		
Thomas Warren UHL				03/06/2006		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Poco Graphite					
Street Address:	300 Old Greenwood Road					
City:	Decatur					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	76234					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number 000000000000000000000000000000000000			
Application Number: 29		29367	7086			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (612)349-9266						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 612.349.3001						
Email: landree@ptslaw.com						
Correspondent Name: Douglas J. Christensen   Address Line 1: 80 South 8th Street						
Address Line 2: 4800 IDS Center						
Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			4223.37US03			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Douglas J. Christensen			
Total Attachments: 7 source=4223_37US03_PARENT_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif <b>PATENT</b>						

source=4223_37US03_PARENT_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif
source=4223_37US03_PARENT_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif
source=4223_37US03_PARENT_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif
source=4223_37US03_PARENT_ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif
source=4223_37US03_PARENT_ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif
source=4223_37US03_PARENT_ASSIGNMENT#page7.tif

#### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

#### Docket No. 68267.000156

WHEREAS, we, Giuseppe Isalberti, a citizen of Italy, residing at Via Galileo Galilei, 66, 20099 Milano, ITALY; Elmer Christian Pennewaard, a citizen of Netherlands, residing at Bergmanstraat 1, Holten 7451 GL, NETHERLANDS, and Thomas Warren Uhl, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2111 Glenwood Lane, Denton, Texas 76209, have invented new and useful improvements in

#### SYSTEM, METHOD, AND APPARATUS FOR ADJUSTABLE STACKER BAR ASSEMBLY HAVING QUICK CHANGE FEATURES

for which application is being made for Letters Patent, being identified by Attorney's Docket No. 68267.000156.

WHEREAS, POCO GRAPHITE, INC., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal office at 300 Old Greenwood Road, Decatur, Texas 76234, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in said application and my Letters Patent that may issue thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I hereby assign to said corporation, both in and for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, all my title and interest in and to said invention as inventor, patent applications and any patent which may issue thereon, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, plus all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America.

I further hereby assign and transfer to said corporation whatever cause of action I may have for past or present infringement of said invention, together with the right to bring suit for any such infringement and to seek and receive damages and other relief arising from any such infringement.

I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said corporation, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title and said invention, applications and patents, and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, March, 2006.	I execute this Assignment on the $20^{th}$ day of
	GIUSEPPE ISALBERTI

Before me personally appeared the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

## ELMER CHRISTIAN PENNEWAARD

Before me personally appeared the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

THOMAS WARREN UHL

Before me personally appeared the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

Notary Public

### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

#### Docket No. 68267.000156

WHEREAS, we, **Giuseppe Isalberti**, a citizen of Italy, residing at Via Galileo Galilei, 66, 20099 Milano, ITALY; **Elmer Christian Pennewaard**, a citizen of Netherlands, residing at Bergmanstraat 1, Holten 7451 GL, NETHERLANDS, and **Thomas Warren Uhl**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2111 Glenwood Lane, Denton, Texas 76209, have invented new and useful improvements in

### SYSTEM, METHOD, AND APPARATUS FOR ADJUSTABLE STACKER BAR ASSEMBLY HAVING QUICK CHANGE FEATURES

for which application is being made for Letters Patent, being identified by Attorney's Docket No. 68267.000156.

WHEREAS, **POCO GRAPHITE, INC.**, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal office at 300 Old Greenwood Road, Decatur, Texas 76234, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in said application and my Letters Patent that may issue thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I hereby assign to said corporation, both in and for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, all my title and interest in and to said invention as inventor, patent applications and any patent which may issue thereon, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, plus all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America.

I further hereby assign and transfer to said corporation whatever cause of action I may have for past or present infringement of said invention, together with the right to bring suit for any such infringement and to seek and receive damages and other relief arising from any such infringement.

I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said corporation, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title and said invention, applications and patents, and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

### GIUSEPPE ISALBERTI

PATENT REEL: 025871 FRAME: 0779

Before me personally appeared the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the \_\_\_\_ day of , 2006.

### **ELMER CHRISTIAN PENNEWAARD**

Before me personally appeared the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the 06 day of MARCH , 2006.

THOMAS WARREN UHL

TATE OF TEXAS NISE

Before me personally appeared the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the 6 day of MRECH, 2006.

Стате с 574 те с 55 КРРК. 10-10-20. 10-10-20. Notary Public

### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

#### Docket No. 68267.000156

WHEREAS, we, Giuseppe Isalberti, a citizen of Italy, residing at Via Galileo Galilei, 66, 20099 Milano, ITALY; Elmer Christian Pennewaard, a citizen of Netherlands, residing at Bergmanstraat 1, Holten 7451 GL, NETHERLANDS, and Thomas Warren Uhl, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2111 Glenwood Lane, Denton, Texas 76209, have invented new and useful improvements in

### SYSTEM, METHOD, AND APPARATUS FOR ADJUSTABLE STACKER BAR ASSEMBLY HAVING QUICK CHANGE FEATURES

for which application is being made for Letters Patent, being identified by Attorney's Docket No. 68267.000156.

WHEREAS, **POCO GRAPHITE**, **INC.**, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal office at 300 Old Greenwood Road, Decatur, Texas 76234, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in said application and my Letters Patent that may issue thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I hereby assign to said corporation, both in and for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, all my title and interest in and to said invention as inventor, patent applications and any patent which may issue thereon, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, plus all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America.

I further hereby assign and transfer to said corporation whatever cause of action I may have for past or present infringement of said invention, together with the right to bring suit for any such infringement and to seek and receive damages and other relief arising from any such infringement.

I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said corporation, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title and said invention, applications and patents, and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to said corporation.

\_\_\_\_\_

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the \_\_\_\_ day of , 2006.

### **GIUSEPPE ISALBERTI**

PATENT REEL: 025871 FRAME: 0781 Before me personally appeared the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the 7 day of <u>MARCH</u>, 2006.

VS TE RIJ

### ELMER CHRISTIAN PENNEWAARD

Before me personally appeared the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the  $\underline{/\psi}$  day of  $\underline{MRRCh}$ , 2006.

Notary Public MR. G. A. VMN DAH.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

THOMAS WARREN UHL

Before me personally appeared the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

Notary Public



PATENT REEL: 025871 FRAME: 0783

**RECORDED: 02/28/2011**